BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the County Court of the State of Oregon, for the County of Union, sitting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Joseph Building Annex in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, on Wednesday of said month and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said Court, when were present:

The Honorable JOHN J. HOWARD,

County Judge

MARIE C. LESTER,

Commissioner

LORENCE "DOC" SAVAGE, Commissioner

WHEN, on Wednesday, the 20th day of June, 1990, among others the following proceedings were had to-wit:

IN THE MATTER OF

NAMING A NEW ROAD LAKEVIEW LANE COURT ORDER

WHEREAS, Union County received a petition on May 23, 1990, requesting a new roadway to be named Lakeview Lane;

WHEREAS, the petition is signed by 100 percent of the landowners and occupants residing on the road segment proposed for the name;

WHEREAS, Union County Ordinance No. 1988-3 Section 1.200 requires the County Court to give notice fourteen (14) days prior to a public hearing to review the request;

WHEREAS, occupants were mailed notice, and the Observer published notice prior to the County Court public hearing;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COURT OF THE COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF OREGON:

The roadway servicing or potentially servicing three or more dwellings extending west from Bushnell Road between property described as Twp. 3S, Range 38 EWM, Section 17, Tax Lots 701 and 702 is hereby named Lakeview Lane.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of June, 1990, by a vote of the following members of the Union County Court voting therefore.

John J. Howard, County Judge

arie () Leste

Lester, Commissioner

opence "Doc" Savage, Commissioner